

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DUKE BRADFORD, ET AL., :
 : No. 22-1023
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellants :
 :
 v. :
 :
 U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, ET AL., :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Appellees :

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

No. 1:21-cv-3283
THE HONORABLE PHILIP A. BRIMMER
CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

Oral Argument Is Requested

CALEB KRUCKENBERG
MICHAEL A. POON
STEVEN M. SIMPSON

March 14, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESxi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6
 I. Prior Agency Action..... 6
 II. The New Rule 8
 III.The Plaintiffs-Appellants..... 10
 IV.Procedural History 12
ARGUMENT 15
 I. The Rule Likely Exceeds the Limits of the Procurement Act 16
 A. The Rule Is Not a Permissible Regulation of Procurement
 Policy 17
 B. The Rule Is Not Necessary for Economical and Efficient
 Procurement Policy 22
 C. This Court Must Read the Statute Narrowly..... 27
 1. This Court Should Not Discover Agency Authority Hidden in
 the Procurement Act When Other Statutory Schemes
 Explicitly Govern Contractor Wages..... 27
 2. The Procurement Act Must Be Read Narrowly Given Its
 Major Economic Impact 32
 3. The Procurement Act Must Be Read To Avoid Constitutional
 Problems 34
 II. The Rule Is Likely Arbitrary and Capricious 38

III.This Court Should Order Entry of An Injunction Without
Revisiting the Remaining Factors 48

IV.Any Injunction Should Apply to the Entire Rule 50

CONCLUSION 56

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	32
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 766 F.2d 1550 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	54
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	29
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	47, 48
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	49, 50

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 53

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... 19

Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v. Saint George City,
685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 26

Citizens United v. Gessler,
773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16

City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 22, 37, 47

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 39, 42, 46, 47

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &
Constr.*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 35

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 39, 41

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 30

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC),
Inc.*,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 14

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 51

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 22, 26, 36, 38

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 32

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 51

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871, 913 (1990) 51

Massachusetts v EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 13

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) 53, 54, 55

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 27

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 52

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 38

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 51

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers,
414 U.S. 453 (1974) 28

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 34, 50

Noel v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm'n,
687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012) 21

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 53

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) 51

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) 45

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC,
 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 38

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 45

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 48

Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Woolsey & Co.,
 81 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 49

Texas v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 39

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 28

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 35

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 32, 33

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 13

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 28

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 579 U.S. 582, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 53

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 1, 50

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	50
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	1, 17
7 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	27, 38, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
40 U.S.C. § 101	6
40 U.S.C. § 101(1)	17, 18, 19, 23, 26
40 U.S.C. § 121(a)	17, 23
40 U.S.C. § 3142	29, 30
40 U.S.C. § 3142(a)	29
40 U.S.C. § 3142(b)	30
41 U.S.C. § 6502	30
41 U.S.C. § 6502(1)	29, 30
41 U.S.C. § 6702(a)	29
41 U.S.C. § 6703(1)	30
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 10.2	6
29 C.F.R. § 10.5(a)	6
29 C.F.R. § 10.24(a)	6

79 Fed. Reg. 9851..... 6

79 Fed. Reg. 9852..... 6

79 Fed. Reg. 9853..... 6

79 Fed. Reg. 60,634..... 6

79 Fed. Reg. 60,652..... 6

83 Fed. Reg. 25,341..... 6, 7, 24, 25, 40

83 Fed. Reg. 48,537..... 7

83 Fed. Reg. 48,540..... 7, 41

83 Fed. Reg. 48,541..... 25

86 Fed. Reg. 22,835..... 8

86 Fed. Reg. 22,836..... 8, 42, 54

86 Fed. Reg. 22,837..... 8, 42, 54

86 Fed. Reg. 67,126..... 3, 8

86 Fed. Reg. 67,129..... 10

86 Fed. Reg. 67,147..... 8, 31

86 Fed. Reg. 67,148..... 8, 31

86 Fed. Reg. 67,153..... 54

86 Fed. Reg. 67,194..... 8, 33, 49

86 Fed. Reg. 67,195..... 25

86 Fed. Reg. 67,206..... 9, 24, 26, 33, 41, 43

86 Fed. Reg. 67,207..... 24, 41, 43

86 Fed. Reg. 67,208..... 9, 41, 43

86 Fed. Reg. 67,211..... 9, 24, 41, 43
86 Fed. Reg. 67,212..... 10, 25
86 Fed. Reg. 67,216..... 42, 44, 46
86 Fed. Reg. 67,225..... 31

Other Authorities

Economical, Merriam-Webster.com,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary> 23

Efficient, Merriam-Webster.com,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/> 23
